Listing Rules, and the Company will announce to ASX full details (quantity and duration) of the

Securities required to be held in escrow.

4.11 Public Offer

As set out in 4.2(b)(iv) above, one of the conditions precedent to Completion is the completion

of the Public Offer.

The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $7,000,000 (before costs) (Minimum

Subscription) and a maximum of $10,000,000 (before costs) (Maximum Subscription)

through an offer of a minimum of 35,000,000 Shares and a maximum of 50,000,000 Shares

(Public Offer Shares) at an issue price of $0.20 per Share (on a post-Consolidation basis)

(the Public Offer).

The Company has appointed the Lead Manager as lead manager to the Public Offer on the

terms set out in 4.9(b)(ii).

Page 37

3438-8810-0657, v. 26

4.12 Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2024 based on the

audited accounts of the Company and MPW is set out in Schedule 7.

4.13 Effect on capital structure

The proposed capital structure of the Company following Completion (on a post-Consolidation

basis) is set out below:

Shares

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Number % Number %

Existing Securities1 5,640,647 4.54 5,640,647 4.05

Public Offer Shares2 35,000,000 28.15 50,000,000 35.88

Consideration

Shares3 55,000,000 44.23 55,000,000 39.47

Advisor Shares4 3,241,211 2.61 3,241,211 2.33

March 2023

Conversion Shares5 7,692,308 6.19 7,692,308 5.52

June 2024

Conversion Shares6  7,692,308 6.19 7,692,308 5.52

October 2024

Conversion Shares 7 3,125,000 2.51 3,125,000 2.24

MPW Conversion

Shares8 6,562,500 5.28 6,562,500 4.71

Director Shares9 384,616 0.31 384,616 0.28

Total 124,338,590 100.00 139,338,590 100.00

Notes:

1. The Company intends to undertake a consolidation of its issued capital on a consolidation ratio
of 13 to 1, the subject of Resolution 1. The final number of Existing Shares (post-Consolidation)
may change as a result of rounding.

2. Refer to Section 4.11 for details of the Public Offer.

3. Refer to Sections 4.2 for further details of the Share Purchase Agreement.

4. Comprising the White Hutt Shares, Ventnor Shares and Powerhouse Ventures Shares. Refer to
Section 4.9(b)(iii) for a summary of the White Hutt Transaction Mandate, Section 4.9(b)(iv) for a
summary of the Ventnor Mandate and Section 4.9(b)(v) for a summary of the Powerhouse

[…]

(b) 800,000 performance rights vesting when the Company achieves a 20-day VWAP of at
least $0.50 (pre-Consolidation) before 1 October 2021. These performance rights have
vested but have not been converted into Shares. The holder may exercise the right to
convert the performance rights into Shares at any time prior to their expiry date of 22
December 2025; and

(c) 800,000 performance rights vesting when the Company achieves a 20-day VWAP of at
least $0.75 (pre-Consolidation) before 1 October 2022. These performance rights have
vested but have not been converted into Shares. The holder may exercise the right to
convert the performance rights into Shares at any time prior to their expiry date of 22
December 2025.

2. Refer to Section 4.2 and Schedule 5 for details of the Consideration Performance Rights.

3. Refer to the Independent Expert’s Report contained in Schedule 2 for further information with
respect to the fairness and reasonableness of the Company’s proposed issue of the
Consideration Performance Rights.

4.14 Substantial Shareholders' voting power

As at the date of this Notice, the following Shareholders hold a relevant interest in 5% or more

of the Shares on issue (on a pre-Consolidation basis):

Page 39

3438-8810-0657, v. 26

Substantial Shareholder Shares %

Advanced Science & Innovation

Company (ASIC) LLC 7,886,828 10.76

HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia)

Limited  7,174,135 9.78

Neil Garry Le Quesne <Stirling Group

A/C> 4,784,963 6.53

Based on the information known as at the Prospectus Date, on Reinstatement the following

persons will have an interest in 5% or more of the Shares on issue (on a post-Consolidation

basis):

Substantial Shareholder Shares

%

Minimum

Subscription

Maximum

Subscription

John Barnes and related

entities  19,262,184 15.49 13.82

4.15 Proposed use of funds

Following the Public Offer, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the

Company:

Source of funds
Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$ % $ %

Existing cash1 436,886 5.87 436,886 4.19

Funds raised from the
Public Offer  7,000,000 94.13 10,000,000 95.81

Total funds 7,436,886 100.00 10,436,886 100.00

Notes:

1. Based on the Company’s cash balance as at 27 November 2024.

The Company intends to use the funds raised under the Public Offer based on Minimum and

Maximum Subscription, together with the Company's estimated existing cash reserves post-

Transaction as follows:

Minimum Subscription

$

%
Year 1 Year 2 Total

Scale NextGen System1 750,000 500,000 1,250,000 16.81

Sales and marketing 750,000 750,000 1,500,000 20.17

Page 40

3438-8810-0657, v. 26

Powder development

production (Titanium, other

alloys)2  1,250,000 1,250,000 2,500,000 33.62

Market expansion

assessment  250,000 - 250,000 3.36

[…]

(a) to make no claim by it or its officers against Stantons Corporate Finance Pty Ltd (and SIAC) to

recover any loss or damage which K-TIG may suffer as a result of reasonable reliance by Stantons
Corporate Finance Pty Ltd on the information provided by K-TIG; and

(b) to indemnify Stantons Corporate Finance Pty Ltd against any claim arising (wholly or in part) from

K-TIG, or any of its officers, providing Stantons Corporate Finance Pty Ltd with any false or
misleading information or in the failure of K-TIG or its officers in providing material information,
except where the claim has arisen as a result of wilful misconduct or negligence by Stantons
Corporate Finance Pty Ltd.

A final draft of this report was presented to K-TIG for a review of factual information contained in the report.
Comments received relating to factual matters were considered, however, the valuation methodologies and
conclusions did not change as a result of any feedback from K-TIG.

 Page 89

Schedule 3 Transaction Based Comparison Table

Particulars
Prior to Transaction – 30

June 2024

Effect of Transaction (based

on MPW audited accounts –

30 June 2024)

Post Transaction

Analysis - Pro forma

Percentage Change due

to Transaction
Scale of Change

Total Consolidated Assets 3,480,006 15,015,890 18,495,896 431.5% 5.31

Total Equity -1,014,287 16,073,291 15,059,004 -1584.7% -14.85

Annual Revenue 2,209,763 1,307,3722 3,517,135 59.2% 1.59

Annual Profit (before tax

and extraordinary items) -306,604 -597,5812 -904,185 194.9% 2.95

Total No. of shares  5,640,647 133,697,9423 139,338,589 2,370.3% 24,70

Total No. of options &

performance rights 15,569,2314 50,000,0005 65,569,231 321.1% 4.21

Fully Diluted Issued

Capital (shares + all

options/performance

rights converted) 21,209,878 183,697,942 204,907,820 866.1% 9.66

Market Capitalisation6 1,128,129 26,739,588   27,867,718  2,370.3 24.70

Notes:

1. The table is prepared on a post-Consolidation basis.

2. MPW annual figure for 12 months to 31 December 2023 converted at A$1.00 = USD$0.67.

3. Comprising the Capital Raising Shares (based on the Maximum Subscription under the Public Offer), Consideration Shares, Advisor Shares and MPW Conversion

Shares, the March 2023 Conversion Shares, the June 2024 Conversion Shares and the October 2024 Conversion Shares.

 Page 90

3438-8810-0657, v. 26

4. Comprising the Existing Options, Existing Performance Rights and the Conversion Options.

5. Includes only the Consideration Performance Rights.